

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA A. PHILIP RANDOLPH
INSTITUTE and ACTION NC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official
capacity as CHAIR OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; STELLA ANDERSON, in her
official capacity as SECRETARY OF THE STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS; JEFF CARMON III, in
his official capacity as MEMBER OF THE STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS; KAREN BRINSON
BELL, in her official capacity as EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; and JOSH STEIN, in his official
capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-876

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION
AND REQUEST TO
EXPEDITE

Plaintiffs the North Carolina A. Philip Randolph Institute (“NC APRI”) and Action NC (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) hereby respectfully request, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)(1), that the Court issue a preliminary injunction enjoining Defendants from enforcing N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-275(5) (the “Strict Liability Voting Law”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. North Carolina’s Strict Liability Voting Law was enacted for the specific purpose of deterring Black individuals from attempting to vote.....	3
A. In 1899, the North Carolina General Assembly reenacted the Strict Liability Voting Law with discriminatory intent.	4
B. The key features of the Strict Liability Voting Law have remained intact since 1899.....	6
II. North Carolina’s Strict Liability Voting Law disproportionately impacts Black individuals.....	7
III. The Strict Liability Voting Law fails to provide fair notice of criminal liability.....	8
IV. The Strict Liability Voting Law deters eligible individuals from registering to vote and voting.....	10
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their constitutional claims.....	11
A. The Strict Liability Voting Law is void for vagueness under the Due Process Clause.	12
B. The Strict Liability Voting Law violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	15
II. Absent injunctive relief, Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm in the November 3, 2020 presidential election.....	18
III. The balance of hardships tips heavily in favor of granting a preliminary injunction.	21

IV. The public interest strongly favors granting Plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary injunction.23

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018).....	16
<i>Action NC v. Strach</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	18, 23
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	14
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	12, 13
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (D. Kan. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Georgia Coal. for People’s Agenda v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	20
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom</i> , <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	5
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14
<i>Greidinger v. Davis</i> , 988 F.2d 1344 (4th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	15

<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	12
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , No. 20-12003, 2020 WL 5493770 (11th Cir. Sept. 11, 2020)	13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11, 18, 23
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....	12, 14
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	18
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204, 220 (4th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Oh. 2006).....	19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390, (2020) (Gorsuch, J.).....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. Meese</i> , 821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Stahl v. City of St. Louis, Mo.</i> , 687 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 713 S.E.2d 82 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011).....	10, 23

<i>U.S. v. McLeod</i> , 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967).....	19
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Village of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	13
<i>Whatley v. Zatecky</i> , 833 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13
Statutes	
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 13-1.....	8
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-1340.1.....	1
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-22(d).....	7
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-275(13).....	20
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-275(5).....	1, 6, 8, 11
N.C. GEN. STAT. §§ 163-275.....	1
N.C. GEN. STAT. ch. 15A, art. 81B.....	9
N.Y. Penal Law § 65.20.....	14
Constitution	
N.C. CONST., art. I, Section 3, § 3 (1835).....	3
N.C. CONST., art. VI, § 1 (1868).....	3
